The gross and net proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses) from the

Placing are amounted to HK$52,800,000 and approximately HK$52,347,000 respectively. The Company

intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing for (i) the Sound and Communication Business in the

PRC, (ii) the System Servicing Solutions Business, (iii) the E-Commerce Business in the PRC, and (iv)

general working capital as set out in the Announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 80,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) approximately 10.00% of the issued share capital of the

Company immediately before the completion of the Placing; and (ii) approximately 9.09% of the issued

share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the 80,000,000 Placing Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the completion of the Placing; and (ii)

immediately after the completion of the Placing is set out below:

Shareholding

immediately before the

completion of the Placing

Shareholding

immediately after the

completion of the Placing

No. of

Shares

Approx.

percentage

No. of

Shares

Approx.

percentage

Express Ventures (Note 1) 120,000,000 15.00% 120,000,000 13.64%

Li Chao 100,000,000 12.50% 100,000,000 11.36%

Cao Chunmeng (Note 2) 80,200,000 10.03% 80,200,000 9.11%

Cai Linzhou 41,400,000 5.18% 41,400,000 4.70%

Placees – – 80,000,000 9.09%

Other public shareholders 458,400,000 57.29% 458,400,000 52.10%

Total 800,000,000 100.00% 880,000,000 100.00%

3

Notes:

1. Express Ventures Global Limited (“Express Ventures”) is beneficially owned as to 97.14% by Mr. Mong Kean Yeow,

being the Chairman and executive Director of the Board, and 2.86% by Ms. Choon Shew Lang, being the executive

Director of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. On 22 August 2017, Mr. Mong Kean Yeow and Ms.

Choon Shew Lang entered into an acting in concert confirmation to acknowledge and confirm, among other things, that

they are parties acting in concert within the meaning of the Takeovers Code. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Mong Kean

Yeow and Ms. Choon Shew Lang are deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Express Ventures.